
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
17 September 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
4 Update from External Auditors  

 (Verbal Update from the External Auditors, Azets) 
 

 
5 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
6 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 

Indicators 2023/24 (Pages 31 - 52) 

 (Report of the Executive Director, Finance) 
 

 
7 Financial Waivers to 30th June 2024 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 (Report of theExecutive Director, Finance) 
 

 
8 Risk Management Quarterly Update 2024/25 (Pages 57 - 126) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

 
9 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2023/24 

(Pages 127 - 142) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, People) 
 

 
10 Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Annual Update (Pages 143 - 194) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

 
11 Modern Slavery and Trafficking Statement 2023/24 (Pages 195 - 202) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

 
12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 203 - 208) 



 (Discussion Item) 
 
A Private Meeting of the Internal and External Auditors and Committee  
Members will Follow this Meeting 
 

 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: C Adams, S Doyle, C Bain, M Couchman, P Turner, J Wadrup and 

A Wells 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th JUNE 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Adams (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, C Bain, 

P Turner and A Wells 
 

Officers Rebecca Smeathers (Executive Director Finance 
(S151)), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Alice Poulton (Future High 
Streets Fund Project Officer) and Laura Sandland 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

  
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Wadrup  & M Couchman 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A Wells was elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2024 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(As the only member of the committee 2023/24 Councillor S Doyle moved the 
minutes as a correct record) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 June 2024 

 

 
2 

 

Report of the Chief Executive submitted the refreshed Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance for Audit & Governance 
Committee’s approval. 
 
Resolved that the Committee 
  

1. The Annual Governance Statement (for inclusion in the annual 
statement of accounts) at Appendix 1; and 

  
2. Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 2 

  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor S 

Doyle)  
  
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTERLY UPDATE FOR 
2023/24  
 
Report of the Audit Manager this report comprises Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
(Appendix 1), which includes results for Quarter 4 to 31st March 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee: 

1. Endorsed the Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), 
which includes the results for the Quarter 4 to 31st March 2024. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

7 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS - SKILLS AUDIT AND INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager provided an update to Committee in relation to the 
Skills Audit and potential proposed training plan for the committee and an update 
regarding the appointment of an Independent Member to the Committee. 
 
Resolved that the committee:  
  

1. Considered the proposed training plan following the Skills Audit 
and provide input into any further areas that they would deem 
necessary for inclusion in the plan. 

  
2. Considered and ratified the approach to be taken in respect of 

appointing an Independent Member(s) to the Committee. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor A 

Wells) 
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT4 2023/24  

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 June 2024 

 

 
3 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance report on the Risk Management process 
and progress for Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 
2. Reviewed and reports any training requirements. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

9 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable.  There were no changes to the timetable 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

11 FHSF RISK  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration updated the committee 
on FHSF Risks. 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the report 
2. Endorsed the risk register 

  
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor A 

Wells ) 
  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 25 September 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 

Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2024/25 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for period to 
30th June 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee notes Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report (Appendix 1), which 
includes results up to 30th June 2024. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 1 of 2024/25 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.  
The profiled performance for the year indicates that the service should have completed 25% 
of the Audit Plan by the end of the quarter.  Whilst we have not met this target all audit work 
scheduled for the quarter was initiated and we completed 2 audits 12% of the plan during the 
period.  During quarter 1 we also completed 3 out of the 4 audits rolled forward from 
2023/24.  During Quarter 1 our planned work was affected by additional work requested by 
management in respect of a review of the cash income and collection processes at the 
Assembly Rooms.  
 
We continue to use BDO as a general auditor provider and these arrangements were 
extended into 2024/25.  BDO have now completed all their outstanding work from 2023/24 
and are currently scoping and briefing their allocated audits for 2024/25.  
 
We continue to follow up and report to committee the outstanding audit recommendations 
raised from previous audits.  These are shown in the quarterly progress report and include a 
graphical representation of the total number of recommendations and their priority level.  
Previous reports included both recommendations from 2019/20 and 2020/21, however the 
current reported levels show figures for 2021/22 onwards.  The number of outstanding 
recommendations peaked at 130 at the end of Quarter 1 2021/22 and has reduced over time 
to currently 57 as at 30th June 2024.  Committee should note that the number of outstanding 
audit recommendations fluctuates over time and over the last
[...]
024 Q1 64 13 33 18 
 Q2 56 11 29 16 
 Q3 52 12 28 12 
 Q4 47 9 26 12 
2024/2025 Q1 57 8 33 16 

/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
O 

34

24 25 24

14 17
13 12 13 11 12 9 8

74

39
46

51

35

43
48

34 33
29 28 26

33

22

12
8

18
11

21 21 20 18 16
12 12

16

2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2022/2023 2022/2023 2022/2023 2022/2023 2023/2024 2023/2024 2023/2024 2023/2024 2024/2025

Low Recs Medium Recs Low Recs

Number of outstanding recommendations by priority

P
age 30



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

25th September 2024 

Report of the Executive Director Finance 

REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 

 

Purpose  

To review the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2023/24 following Council on 10th September 2024.  

Recommendation  

That Members consider the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service 
and Actual Prudential Indicators 2023/24, as detailed at Annex 1, and highlight any 
proposed changes for recommendation to Cabinet.  

Executive Summary  

At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators including, as required by the Code, 
that the Audit & Governance Committee be given the opportunity to scrutinise the 
strategy and policies, as well as receiving regular monitoring reports.  

With regard to the appointment of a Committee to be responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies, the code 
suggests:  

• This involves reviewing the Treasury Management policy and procedures 
and making recommendations to the responsible body;  

• Public Service Organisations have a responsibility to ensure that those 
charged with governance have access to the skills and knowledge they 
require to carry out this role effectively;  

• Those charged with Governance also have a personal responsibility to 
ensure they have the appropriate s
[...]
ge 32



ANNEX 1 
COUNCIL 

 
TUESDAY 10th SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND FINANCE 

 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2023/24, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2023/24. 
The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified that require 
amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council ; 
 

1. Approve the actual 2023/24 Prudential and Treasury Indicators within the 
report and shown at Appendix 1; and 

  
2. Note the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2023/24  

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2024 and 
summarises: 
 

• the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2024; and 
• Performance Measurement 

 
The key points raised for 2023/24 are: 

1. The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2023/24 
2. The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need 
3. Treasury Position as at 31st March 2024 
4. The Strategy for 2023/24 
5. Borrowing Outturn for 2023/24 

Page 33



6. Investment Outturn for 2023/24 
7. Performance Measurement 

 8. The Economy and Interest Rates 
9. Property Funds 
10.Other Issues 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 

• The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and 
guidance; 

• There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved 
pruden
[...]
   borrowing 79.407 79.407 79.407 
    other long term liabilities - - - 
     TOTAL 79.407 79.407 79.407 
        
Operational Boundary for external debt - General 
Fund £m £m £m 

     borrowing - - - 
     other long term liabilities - - - 
     TOTAL - - - 
        
Operational Boundary for external debt - HRA £m £m £m 
     borrowing 63.060 63.060 63.060 
     other long term liabilities - - - 
     TOTAL 63.060 63.060 63.060 
        
Actual external debt £m £m £m 

  63.060 63.060 63.060 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BORROWING AND INVESTMENT RATES     APPENDIX 2 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
HIGH/LOW/AVERAGE PWLB RATES FOR 2023/24 
 

 
 
 
 

3.00

3.40

3.80

4.20

4.60

5.00

5.40

5.80

6.20

6.60

7.00
PWLB Certainty Rate Variations 3.4.23 to 28.3.24

3-Apr-23 28-Mar-24 Average

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year
Low 4.65% 4.13% 4.20% 4.58% 4.27%
Date 06/04/2023 27/12/2023 06/04/2023 06/04/2023 05/04/2023
High 6.36% 5.93% 5.53% 5.96% 5.74%
Date 06/07/2023 07/07/2023 23/10/2023 23/10/2023 23/10/2023

Average 5.54% 4.99% 4.97% 5.34% 5.08%
Spread 1.71% 1.80% 1.33% 1.38% 1.47%

Page 52



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

25th September 2024 
 

Report of the Executive Director Finance  
 

FINANCIAL WAIVERS TO 30TH JUNE 2024 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
For the Audit & Governance Committee to note the waivers to the Council’s 
procurement processes as set out in Financial Guidance for the period 1st April 
to 30th June 2024, for the reasons as set out, and to advise if any further 
information is required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the waivers approved to the procurement 
processes as set out in the Council’s Financial Guidance.    
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the core functions under terms of reference, this Committee is 
empowered to maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Guidance. One 
of the improvement recommendations included within Grant Thornton’s 
Auditor’s Annual Report for 
[...]
tle £89,000 Midland 
Conservation 

12 month agreement to undertake specialist works at the Castle  (total cost approx 
£14k) plus repairs to the Band stand (est £75k).  Equans are unable to undertake 
work due to specialist Heritage experience required.  Limited availability of 
alternative contractors. Bandstand works required immediate attention on health 
and safety grounds. Midland Conservation have previously tendered and won 
contracts at the Castle.  They are a local firm specialising in heritage asset work - 
previous experience is that they have produced high quality work and understand 
the needs of the Castle well. Potential other options for tendering for castle work 
were discussed so that when work is required at short notice there is not an 
automatic requirement for waivers. 

2024/07 14/05/2024 Castle £22,530 Midland 
Conservation 

Repairs at the front of the Castle.  Midland Construction have been undertaking 
castle wall work on site which was awarded after a tendering process.  Scaffolding 
already up and would be cheaper to continue with work rather than stop and have 
to restart again. MCL have the skills required to undertake the work. 

P
age 55



 

P
age 56



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 25th September 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 1 of the 
2024/25 financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks and raises issues of concern that 
may impact the Authority. Corporate risks are identified, managed, and monitored by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis.  
 
A copy of the curren
[...]
erved in the 
armed forces, and their 
families, should be treated 
with fairness and respect 
and any impact should be 
considered 

 x No impact as a direct result of this report 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

 X No impact as a direct result of this report 

Climate Change   x No impact as a direct result of this report 

 
Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what 
measures or changes will be put in place to mitigate adverse 
implications. this includes climate change considerations 
 
This is the section in which to please outline any actions to mitigate 
negative or enhance positive impacts in terms of economic, 
environmental or wider societal considerations, and actions to review 
and monitor the overall impact of the change accordingly. 
Impact Area 
 

Details of the 
Impact 

Action to reduce risk 

N/A   
   
   

Page 125



  4 of 4 

Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your Community Impact Assessment, which will eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

N/A 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 126



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 25 September 2024 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director People  
 
 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2023/24 
 

 
1. Exempt Information 

None  
 
2. Purpose 

To advise the committee of the contents of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for the year ended 31st March 2024 in relation to 
complaints against Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
3. Recommendations  

It is recommended that the committee endorse the contents of the 2023/24 Ombudsman 
Annual Review Letter, and the summary of complaints, decisions and compliance 
contained within it.  

 
 
4. Executive Summary 

4.1 Annual Letter  
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) produces an 
annual letter setting out statistics about complaints relating to Tamworth Borough 
Council that have been referred to them. This year’s letter was published on 17th 
July and covers the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 a copy of which can 
be found at Appendix 1.   

 
All decisions made by the ombudsman regarding complaints against Tamworth 
Borough Council can be found on the LGSCO website  
https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions.  This data can also be viewed via an interactive 
map of all councils’ performance nationally which can be found on this link 
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance.  
 
Section 4.2 of this report provides full detail of the complaints and enquiries 
received by the ombudsman in respect to Tamworth Borough Council along with 
the decisions made.   
 
The ombudsman annual letter also reports on the number of complaints upheld as 
a percentage of the total detailed investigations. For this reporting period the 
ombudsman carried out no full investigations.  

 
The ombudsman also reports on compliance with recommendations made by the 
ombudsman, however, as there were no investigations no recommendations were 
due for compliance in this period. 

 
The final element reported by the ombudsman is the percentage of upheld cases 
where the council provides a satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached the 
ombudsman.  In this reporting period as the ombudsman did not uphold any 
complaints there is no data on this element. 

 
  

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9

https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


4.2 Complaints and enquiri
[...]
as 
the outcome 

N/A 

Outline the wider research 
that has taken place (E.G. 
commissioners, partners, 
other providers etc) 

N/A 

A decision to review or 
change a service 
 

 

A 
Strategy/Policy/Procedure 

X 

What are you assessing? 
Indicate with an ‘x’ which 
applies 
 

A function, service or 
project 
 

 

New 
 

x 
Existing 
 

 
Being reviewed 
 

 

What kind of assessment 
is it?  Indicate with an ‘x’ 
which applies 
 

Being reviewed as a 
result of budget 
constraints / End of 
Contract 

 

 
 

Page 139



  2 of 4 

Part 2 – Summary of Assessment  
Give a summary of your proposal and set out the aims/ objectives/ purposes/ 
and outcomes of the area you are impact assessing. 

Report to advise committee of the contents of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for the year ended 31st March 2024 in 
relation to complaints against Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
Who will be affected and how? 
The whole organisation is impacted by the report 
Residents, businesses, visitors, voluntary sector and partner organisations  
 
Are there any other functions, policies or services linked to this impact 
assessment? 
 
Yes x   No   
 
If you answered ‘Yes’, please indicate what they are? 
All services/ functions are covered by this report  
 
 
 
 
Part 3 – Impact on the Community  
Thinking about each of the areas below, does or could the Policy 
function, or service have a direct impact on them? 
 
Impact Area Yes No Reason (provide brief 

explanation ) 
Age 
 

 x Not a factor  

Disability  x Not a factor  

Gender Reassignment  X Not a factor  

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership 

 X Not a factor  

Pregnancy & Maternity  X Not a factor  
Race  X Not a factor  
Religion or belief  X Not a factor  
Sexual orientation  X Not a factor  
Sex  X Not a factor  
Gypsy/Travelling 
Community 

 X Not a factor  

Those with 
caring/dependent 
responsibilities  

 X Not a factor  

Those having an offending 
past 

 X Not a factor  
[...]
   

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) : 9 September 2024 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 142



Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Annual Update 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that annual reports will be taken to 
Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring report for 
2023/24 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. The Council has 
also been given powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed Surveillance in certain strict 
circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
surveillance and information gathering techniques which public bodies such as 
Tamworth Borough Council have to comply with. These powers have been amended 
and changed in accordance with various pieces of legislation.  
 
Following the review of the constitution in 2020, any policy updates are now 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee where identified.   
 
The annual review by the Senior Responsible Officer, the Assistant Director 
Partnerships, has not identified any material changes currently. The policy is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
At the Audit and Governance Committee on 23 July 2020 it was further agreed that, 
in accordance with guidance, annual reports on the use of RIPA powers be 
submitted to Audit & Governance Committee for verbal update unless applications 
have been made du
[...]
stant Director - Partnerships 
 
 

Modern Slavery Statement 2023/24 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To endorse the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2023/24 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

1. Endorse the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2023/24 signed by 
the Chief Executive 

2. Approve the publication of statement in accordance with the Modern Slavery Act 
2015 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 imposes a legal duty on commercial 
organisations, which supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global 
turnover above £36 million, to publish a slavery and human trafficking statement covering 
each financial year. 
 
The legal duty does not specifically cover corporate bodies such as local authorities, 
however it is considered that publication is a matter of best practice. 
 
The statement is due for publication by 30 September each year immediately following the 
end of the preceding financial year.  
 
There are no financial or criminal penalties for failing to produce a slavery and human 
trafficking statement, although the Secretary of State can apply to the Court for an injunction 
to force an organisation to produce a statement. 
 
Tamworth Borough Council adopts a zero-tolerance position on known violations of anti-
human trafficking and anti-modern slavery laws and is included in Safeguarding policies and 
duties. We are committed to improving our practices and ensuring there is no modern slavery 
or human trafficking in any part of our business and in so far as is possible requiring our 
suppliers to hold similar ethos. 
 
The council has a key role to play in tackling modern slavery, including in identifying and 
supporting victims and working in partnership locally and can be separated into four distinct 
areas: 
 

• identification and referral of victims 
• supporting victims – this can be through safeguarding children and adult
[...]
ity Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

15th April 2025 
Audit Manager  

2. Annual Report of the Chair of Audit & 
Governance Committee 

15th April 2025 
Audit Manager / 

Chair 
 

P
age 206



 

  
 

 
 
Portfolio Holder: The Leader of the Council (Operations/Finance/Cost of Living) 
 
 
Matters Considered  
 
 

3. Review of Financial Guidance 
15th April 2025 

Assistant Director 
Finance 

 

4. Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

15th April 2025 
Executive Director 

Finance 
 

5. 
Auditor's Annual Report 15th April 2025 

Azets  

6. 
Audit Findings Report 15th April 2025 

Azets  

 
  

  

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1. Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Quarterly Update for 2023/24 

26th June 2024 Audit Manager 
 

2. Annual Governance Statement and 
Code of Corporate Governance 

26th June 2024 Chief 
Executive/Audit 

 
 

P
age 207



 

 

Manager 

3. Risk Management Quarterly Update 26th June 2024 Assistant Director, 

Finance 

 
 

4. Future High Street Fund Risk Report 26th June 2024 Assistant Director, 
Growth & 

Regeneration 

 

5. Audit Committee Effectiveness (Skills 
Audit) and Independent Member update 

26th June 2024 Audit Manager 
 

1. Members Training Session 14th August2024 Zurich/ Executive 
Director Finance 

 

P
age 208


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2024/25
	Appendix 2 Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2024/25
	Contents
	01	Introduction
	04	Follow Up
	Appendices
	02	Assurance and Recommendation Classifications
	01	INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND
	SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	02	INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN
	03	OPINION
	INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION
	Fraud & Irregular

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Adams (Chair), Councillors M Couchman, P Turner 

and A Wells (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance 
and Deputy Section 151 Officer), Andrew Wood (Audit 
Manager), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring Officer) and 
Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Guests Bethany Hincks (Azets) 
 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Bain, S Doyle and J 
Wadrup. 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2024  were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor P Turner). 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

15 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The external auditor from Azets gave a verbal update on interim work carried 
out for 2023/24. The update highlighted that the audit was progressing well, 
and they had received timely response to all enquiries. The audit was on track 
for completion for the aspiration date of 30th September and that there had 
been no findings or adjustments required to date. 
Pension assurance from Pension Fund Auditor were outstanding however the 
were in communication around these. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2024 

 

 
2 

 

  
  
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2024/25  
 
Report of the Audit Manager provided Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 30th June 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report (Appendix 1), 

which includes results up to 30th June 2024. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A 

Wells`) 
  
  
 
 
 
 

17 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24  
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance reviewed the Annual Report on the 
Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2023/24 following 
Council on 10th September 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Considered the Annual Report on the Treasury Management 

Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2023/24, as detailed at 
Annex 1, and highlighted any proposed changes for 
recommendation to Cabinet 

  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman)  
  
 

18 FINANCIAL WAIVERS TO 30TH JUNE 2024  
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance noted the waivers to the Council’s 
procurement processes as set out in Financial Guidance for the period 1st April to 
30th June 2024, for the reasons as set out, and to advise if any further 
information is required. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2024 

 

 
3 

 

  
 Noted the waivers approved to the procurement  

processes as set out in the Council’s Financial Guidance. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor 

P Turner)  
  
 

19 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 2024/25  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Finance report on the Risk Management process 
and progress for Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 
  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
  
For – 3 
Against – 1 
Abstentions - 0 
 

20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
2023/24  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, People advised the committee of the contents of 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for 
the year ended 31st March 2024 in relation to complaints against Tamworth 
Borough Council. 
 
Resolved that the Committee:  
  
 Endorsed the contents of the 2023/24 Ombudsman  

Annual Review Letter, and the summary of complaints, decisions 
and compliance contained within it. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
  
 

21 REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships. The Council’s Code of Practice for 
carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) specifies that annual reports will be taken to Audit & Governance 
Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council is complying with 
its own Code of Practice when using RIPA 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2024 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for 2023/24 
  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor P 

Turner)  
  
 

22 MODERN SLAVERY AND TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships. To endorse the Council’s Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2023/24. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2023/24 signed by the Chief Executive 

  
2. Approved the publication of statement in accordance with the 

Modern Slavery Act 2015 
  
 (Moved by councillor M Couchman seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

23 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and highlighted that flooding is a major 
concern and they would like to continue to monitor this risk as part of their work 
streams. 
 
The Committee identified comments, compliments and complaints as an area 
they would like to add to the work plan. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


